
   Commission Order # ____________ 

Contract Amendment #1 
AGREEMENT FOR CARES FUNDING 

Small Business Assistance Program 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

THIS AGREEMENT dated the ____________ day of ______________, 2020 is made 
between Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri, by and 
through the Boone County Commission, herein “County” and the and the City of Columbia, a 
political subdivision of the State of Missouri, hereinafter referred to as “Columbia” or “City of 
Columbia.”  

WHEREAS, County and City have entered into an Agreement approved in Boone County 
Commission Order 523-2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend said Agreement to increase funding for this 
program which will result in more support for small businesses; and   

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge the additional grant funds provided for in this 
amendment will be utilized to fund grants to businesses with eligible expenditures incurred due 
to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19 during the period that began on 
March 1, 2020 and ends on December 30, 2020; however, the actual distribution of such grants 
to the affected businesses may occur after December 30,2020 but prior to February 26, 2021. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties’ performance of the respective obligations contained 
herein, the parties agree to amend their Agreement as follows: 

1. Amend Paragraph 3 to read as follows:  County will pay City an amount not-to-
exceed Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($835,000.00) for a small business program.  
(This increases the not-to-exceed sum from $495,000.00 by $340,000.00 for a new total of 
$835,000.00).   

2. City is authorized to reimburse itself an additional $5,000.00, or a total of
$10,000.00, for its costs in administering this program. 

3. County has incurred this additional expense to the City prior to December 30,
2020.  City will have until February 26, 2021 to make final presentation of substantiation of its 
payments under this program to County.    

Attachment D



 

4. All other terms of the contract are amended to be consistent with the foregoing 
and, except as amended to be consistent the foregoing, the other terms of the original contract 
shall remain in full force and effect.   

 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have 
executed this agreement on the day and year first above written. 

 

City of Columbia Boone County, Missouri                                                     
By: By: Boone County Commission   

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
John Glascock, City Manager     Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner 

ATTEST:      ATTEST: 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Sheela Amin, City Clerk   Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk 

 

Approved as to Legal Form:   Approved as to Legal Form: 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor   CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor  

 

 

 BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:  In accordance with RSMo. §50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient 
unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. 
(Note:  Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county 
obligation at this time.)      

_________________________________________________________________ ____________________________         
Signature                                                         Date    Appropriation Account            

 


